
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS 
COMMITTEE 

26 February 2018

6.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 16 February 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Walford (Chair)
Councillor M Watkin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Dychton, J Johnson, M Mills, N Shah and N Steele

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2018 to be submitted and 
signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Voter ID Pilot (Pages 3 - 55)

A report of the Managing Director asking the committee to ratify his decision to 
request the Cabinet Office to participate in the Electoral Pilot for the May 2018 
Mayoral and Borough Ward elections.

5. Setting the Council Tax for 2018/19 (Pages 56 - 59)

A report of the Head of Finance asking the committee to formally set the final 
council tax for residents of Watford, which includes the precepts for Hertfordshire 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire, as set 
out in the report.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a recorded vote will be taken for this item.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 

  Part A

Report to: Functions Committee

Date of meeting: 26 February 2018

Report of: Managing Director

Title: Voter ID Pilot 

1.0 Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Cabinet Office offered all local authorities in Great Britain the opportunity to pilot 
voter identification (ID) in their May 2018 local elections to enable the Cabinet Office 
to identify the best way to implement voter ID nationally. Woking, Gosport, Bromley, 
Swindon and Watford have offered to pilot different forms of voter ID and are 
working closely with Cabinet Office to complete the design and development of 
successful voter ID pilots. 

The Functions Committee has within its terms of reference the delegation to agree 
whether the Council should participate in an electoral pilot. 

As the Cabinet office needed Watford’s decision last year in order to prepare the 
regulatory Order, the Managing Director consulted the Mayor and the Election 
Agents and made the decision to put forward the Council under urgency provisions.

This report seeks formal confirmation from the Functions Committee to proceed 
with the Pilot.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

ID pilot will 
disenfranchise 
voters

Democratic 
process will 
be impaired

Extensive 
publicity is 
underway to 
ensure all 
voters know 

Tolerate 4

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

the 
requirements
. Watford’s 
pilot is not 
restrictive as 
the poll card 
or any other 
approved ID 
is the only 
requirement. 

There may be a  
challenge to the 
pilot or election 
result

May generate 
legal process

Government 
has now  
made the 
regulatory 
Order which 
legally 
authorises 
the pilot. 

Tolerate 4

3.0

3.1

Recommendations

That the committee ratifies the Managing Directors decision to request the Cabinet 
Office to participate in the Electoral Pilot for the May 2018 Mayoral and Borough 
Ward elections. 

4.0

4.1

4.2

Detailed proposal

In March 2017, the Cabinet Office invited local authorities to participate in a pilot study 
this year to help reduce election fraud. The prospectus inviting interest in the pilots is 
attached at Appendix 1. The pilot schemes will seek to address a number of risks to the 
integrity of the electoral system.  The intention for the 2018 electoral pilots is to test 
methods of mitigating the risk of electoral fraud. Watford Council has put forward the 
idea that the level of ID requirement should be as unobtrusive as possible and that rather 
than ask for formal documents such as a passport, requiring the poll card for voter 
eligibility would be sufficient.  At the moment an elector would not be required to 
provide any form of ID at all. Cabinet Office was subsequently interested in testing this 
lower intervention approach. 

The Mayor and the election agents were consulted and the Managing Director 
set out the proposal in his letter of 13 August to the Cabinet Office (attached as 
Appendix 2). The election agents had a mixed view – some were concerned that 
the introduction of ID would unfairly impact on particular communities but 
others welcomed any move to reduce the risk of fraud. Watford does not have a 

Page 4



 

4.3 

4.4

4.5

4.6
    

major issue with election fraud but is of the view that demonstrating that 
minimum intervention can work is in the national interest. The pilot will cover 
the Mayoral and Borough Ward elections.

The key to making the ID pilot work in Watford well is to have extensive publicity 
– most voters bring their poll card anyway – to remind voters to do so and our 
pilot is such that in the absence of bringing the poll card other forms of ID such 
as a passport, driving licence, current bank or credit card is acceptable. The 
publicity plan agreed with the Cabinet office is attached to the equality impact 
assessment. 

Modern Democracy Ltd will be providing the digital software to scan the poll cards at the 
polling station. The different scenarios that may arise have been anticipated with advice 
on how to deal with them is set out in the Appendix to the Equality Impact Assessment.  
Appendix 3 sets out a simple flowchart.

A full evaluation of the pilot will be undertaken including to assess whether there has 
been any impact on voter patterns. An equality impact assessment has also been 
undertaken (Appendix 4). 

How Watford Pilot solves possible disadvantages 
Additional Voter ID checks will lengthen 
election process, possibly requiring 
additional polling stations, staff and cost

Simple instructions can be given to 
polling station staff. 
Some cost involved in setting up 
technology to record, but in the long-
term could replace some stationary 
requirements.
Any methodology of ensuring that 
current electorate has some form of ID, 
especially photo ID is likely to be far 
more expensive to both introduce and 
maintain.

Electors may get disenfranchised, on 
account of inability to provide certain 
forms of Voter ID

All individuals currently listed on the 
electoral register will have access to their 
poll cards, which will all be personally 
addressed, barcoded, enveloped and 
delivered

May reduce voter turnout through 
uncertainty of ID requirements, or more 
importantly due to queues

Simple message of “Bring Your Poll Card” 
to be communicated to the electorate.
Barcode being read may be a faster 
process than looking up details within 
register – dependent upon individuals 
bringing poll cards to polling station.

Page 5



 

4.7

4.7.1

Implications

 Financial

The costs of the Mayoral & Borough elections are provided for in the base budget. The 
additional costs of the pilot will be met by the Cabinet Office.

4.7.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)
Under the constitution any function in the scheme of delegation that can be exercised by 
a committee, can in the event of a decision needing to be taken as a matter of urgency 
be exercised by the Managing Director. In this instance whilst the Cabinet Office wrote 
out to local authorities in March 2017 there were a number of discussions with the 
Cabinet Office with officers about whether they would include use of a poll card 
produced by the local auth
[...]
plete the design 
and development of the pilots.  This includes the development and delivery of an extensive 
engagement and communication plan.

The key for Watford to making the ID pilot work is, in advance of the pilot being introduced, to have 
undertaken a robust assessment of any issues that might impact on local residents’ participation in 
the elections in May 2018 and to mitigate where issues have been identified.  See this assessment 
below:

An unobtrusive / low intervention pilot
Watford Borough Council put forward the idea that the level of ID requirement should be as 
unobtrusive as possible and that, rather than ask for formal documents involving photo ID, such as a 
passport, the poll card would be sufficient to demonstrate for voter eligibility.  At the moment an 
elector would not be required to provide any form of ID at all, although many do turn up with their 
polling card.  Cabinet Office was interested in testing this lower intervention approach. 

Alternative ID options
Whilst we are keen for people to produce a poll card, we were clear that we wanted other forms of 
ID to be acceptable at the polling station.  Therefore, in the absence of the poll card, other forms of 
ID which most people would carry with them on a day to day basis such as a , driving licence or 
current bank or credit card, as well as a passport, will be acceptable in Watford.  The council sees 
this as an important factor in ensuring that any risk of a voter presenting at a polling station on the 
day and being unable to vote due to lack of a poll card is significantly mitigated.

Raising awareness of the need to bring a poll card
Critical to the success of the voter ID pilot in Watford is an extensive communications campaign, 
supported by focused engagement, including for what are often termed ‘harder to hear’ or ‘harder 
to reach’ groups .  This communications and engagement will focus primarily on reminding people to 
bring their poll cards to the polling station on th
[...]
 A

Report to: Council Functions Committee

Date of meeting: 26 February 2018

Report of: Head of Finance

Title: Setting the Council Tax for financial year 2018/19 

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report consolidates the decisions of this Council and the two precepting bodies 
to give the overall Council Tax for residents of Watford for 2018/19.

2.0 Risks

2.1 All risks around the Council budget are listed below and were contained in the Financial 
Planning report taken to Council on 30 January 2018. There are no direct risks arising from 
the recommendation of this report as it is a legal requirement that it is agreed.

The potential budget risks are shown below; (based on a calculation of severity of impact (1 
– 4) and likelihood of risk materialising (1 - 4);  1= very low risk, 16 = a very high risk)

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

That Functions does not 
agree the council tax before 
the statutory date

The Council 
tax charge is 
not set

Revert to  
prior year’s 
tax base

Treat 1

That Cabinet does not 
recommend revenue and 
capital estimates for 2018/19 
to Council

The Council 
does not 
legally set a 
budget

Revert to 
previous 
MTFS Treat 1

That the Council will exceed 
its borrowing parameters

Breach of 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 
(TMS)

Revision of 
TMS  
Prudential 
indicators Treat 1

Page 56

Agenda Item 5



That the Council will be 
unable to service its annual 
borrowing costs

Budget 
Pressure

Provision in 
MTFS for 
anticipated 
borrowing

Tolerate 1

Investment with a 
counterparty that 
subsequently defaults

Recovery of 
principal will 
take longer

Invest in 
accordance 
with TMS Tolerate 2

That the estimates used in 
the preparation of the report 
will not be sufficiently 
accurate.

Budget not 
correct

Mitigate 
through in 
year 
budget 
monitoring. 
Reset 
Budget at 
period 8

Treat 3

That the Council will not 
have adequate reserves to 
manage emerging risks.

Reserves  
diminish

Increase 
general 
fund 
balance to 
£2M

Treat 3

3.0 Recommendation

3.1 That the Committee formally sets the total Council Tax for Watford Borough Council, 
which includes the precepts for Hertfordshire County Council and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire, as set out in the report.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Bob Watson, Head of Finance, 
telephone 727188, 
Email:  bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance (Shared Services)

Page 57

mailto:bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed Proposal

4.1 Council approved its budget and Council Tax (a 2.99% increase for a Band D 
property) for 2018/19 at its meeting on 22 January 2018.  The Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Hertfordshire and Hertfordshire County Council have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 
of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown in paragraph 3.2 below for 
2018/19 and the Committee is now required to set the total Council Tax for 
2018/19.

4.2 The figures for all Council Tax bands for each body are set out in the table below. 
Having calculated the aggregate in each case, the Council, in accordance with 
Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2018/19 for each of the 
categories of dwellings as outlined below.

2018/19 Watford BC Herts CC Herts CC Social 
Care

Police & Crime 
Commissioner

Total

Valuation 
Band

£ £ £ £ £

A 6 9 174.97 816.46 63.85 109.33 1,164.61

B 7 9 204.14 952.51 74.51 127.56 1,358.72

C 8 9 233.30 1,088.60 85.14 145.78 1,552.82

D 9 9 262.46 1,224.67 95.79 164.00 1,746.92

E 11 9 320.78 1,496.83 117.07 200.44 2,135.12

F 13 9 379.11 1,768.96 138.37 236.89 2,523.33

G 15 9 437.43 2,041.13 159.64 273.33 2,911.53

H 18 9 524.92 2,449.34 191.58 328.00 3,493.84

Precepting Authorities

Ratio

4.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire agreed a £12 increase (Band 
D property) in his precept requirement for 2018/19.  Hertfordshire County Council 
agreed a 2.99% increase on its relevant basic amount of council tax and a 3% 
increase relating to the social care fund for 2018/19. 

5.0 Implications

5.1

5.1.2

Financial

The financial implications that apply to this Council were set out in the budget 
report to Council on 30 January 2018.

Page 58



5.2

5.2.1

Legal Issues

The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that this is the final part in 
the process of setting the Council Tax prior to billing. It is a legal requirement that 
this is agreed.

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

Equalities / Human rights

Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity as an employer, 
service provider and as a strategic partner. In order to fulfil this commitment and 
its duties under the Equality Act 2010 it is important to demonstrate how policies, 
practices, and decisions impact on people with different protected characteristics. 
It is also important that the Council is not discriminating unlawfully when carrying 
out any of its functions. 

There are no direct equality issues from the recommendation in this report.

Background Papers

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you 
wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer 
named on the front page of the report

Report to Council 30 January 2018 

File Reference

None

Page 59


	Agenda
	4 Voter ID Pilot
	ID Pilot App 1
	Voter ID letter App 2
	ID Pilot App 3
	Equality impact Analysis. Voter ID pilot 2
	Appendix A. Equality Impact Analysis Voter ID Pilot

	5 Setting the Council Tax for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

26 February 2018

Present: Councillor D Walford (Chair)
Councillor M Watkin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton, J Johnson, N Shah and N Steele

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)
Managing Director

9  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Bell replaced 
Councillor Mills. 

10  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

It was noted that all councillors had been given a dispensation by the Monitoring 
Officer in relation to agreeing the council tax.

11  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 were submitted and 
signed.

12  Voter ID Pilot 

The committee received a report of the Managing Director providing the 
committee with an overview of the voter ID pilot decision and requesting its 
formal ratification. 

The report was introduced by the Managing Director. The committee was asked 
to ratify the decision to participate in the pilot scheme that had been taken 
under urgency powers. The Cabinet Office had been looking to test different ID 
requirements. There was no evidence of significant voter fraud in Watford but 
the council wanted to test the use of poll cards as the least obtrusive form of ID.



2

The Managing Director described the secondary forms of ID which would be 
acceptable and that replacement poll cards would be available until 9pm on 
election day. There was an extensive publicity campaign underway including on 
the bus shelters and in the council’s partner organisations. The level of publicity 
meant that it was unlikely that any voters would be disenfranchised by the 
scheme. All the additional costs were being met by the Cabinet Office.

It was reported that the Labour Party, both nationally and locally, had expressed 
concerns about the pilot. A letter had been received from the Shadow Minister 
for Voter Engagement and Youth Affairs raising concerns that it would 
‘disproportionately impact on individuals with protected characteristics’. The 
council considered this was unlikely given the level of ID required in this pilot. An 
Equalities Impact Assessment had been prepared which demonstrated that there 
would not be a negative impact that was not mitigated. 

The publicity of the pilot to those voters whose first language was not English 
was discussed; it was confirmed that a number of communication tools would be 
used to ensure all communities were aware and translation would be offered 
where required. It was further noted that some communities were used to 
bringing ID in order to vote.

Turning to the measures of success of the scheme, the committee was advised 
that performance indicators had been agreed for the pilot. The measures for 
success were:
 the election to run smoothly and efficiently.
 no evidence of reduced turnout. In particular, voters attending the polling 
station without ID and not returning.
 the Cabinet Office to see this scheme as a viable alternative nationally to 
more stringent forms of ID requirements.

RESOLVED – 

that the committee ratifies the Managing Director’s decision to participate in the 
Electoral Pilot for the May 2018 Mayoral and Borough Ward elections.

13  Setting the Council Tax for 2018/19 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance consolidating the 
decisions of Watford Borough Council and the two precepting bodies to give the 
overall council tax for residents of Watford for 2018/9. 



3

The Managing Director introduced the report. Council Functions Committee had 
the role of confirming the final level of council tax for Watford residents. The 
necessary agreements had been made by Cabinet and full Council. The decisions 
were in the context of government budget cuts and 95 percent of local 
authorities were increasing their council tax. Social care providers were generally 
increasing the social care precepts as well. 

There were no questions. 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those voting in favour of the resolution:
Councillors Walford, Dychton, J Johnson, Steele and Watkin.

Those abstaining:
Councillors Bell and Shah.

There were no votes against the resolution.  

RESOLVED – 

that the committee formally sets the total Council Tax for Watford Borough 
Council, which includes the precepts for Hertfordshire County Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire, as set out in the report. 

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.00 pm
and finished at 6.20 pm


